
Notes for Both Exams:
Administrations include those with results of Pass, Fail, Incomplete, Indeterminate, and Withheld. The data for Repeaters represent examinations given, 
not number of examinees. Citizenship is as of the time of entrance into medical school.

Source: ECFMG database. Data current as of February 2, 2022 and include administrations for which results were available as of February 2, 2022.   
           

Examinee Performance
IMGs Taking USMLE® Step 1 and Step 2 CK

USMLE Step 1

Step 1: The data in this 
exhibit reflect examinee 
performance for Step 1 
administrations from 
January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2021.

Step 1 First Takers are 
those examinees with 
no prior Step 1 and no 
prior NBME Part I 
examinations.

USMLE Step 2 CK

Total

First Takers

Repeaters

U.S. Citizens

First Takers

Repeaters

Foreign Citizens

First Takers

Repeaters

19,168

16,914

2,254

4,861

4,011

850

14,307

12,903

1,404

14,820

13,816

1,004

3,521

3,137

384

11,299

10,679

620

77

82

45

72

78

45

79

83

44

Total

First Takers

Repeaters

U.S. Citizens

First Takers

Repeaters

Foreign Citizens

First Takers

Repeaters

13,809

12,441

1,368

3,981

3,458

523

9,828

8,983

845

12,138

11,293

845

3,369

3,056

313

8,769

8,237

532

88

91

62

85

88

60

89

92

63

Step 2 CK: The data in 
this exhibit reflect 
examinee performance 
for Step 2 CK 
administrations from 
July 1, 2020 through 
June 30, 2021. 

Step 2 CK First Takers 
are those examinees with 
no prior Step 2 CK and no 
prior NBME  Part II 
examinations.

ECFMG, a member of lntealth, serves the U.S. public 
and graduate medical education (GME) community 
by assuring that IMGs are ready to enter U.S. GME.
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