

Examinee Performance

IMGs Taking USMLE® Step 1 and Step 2 CK

ECFMG, a member of Intealth, serves the U.S. public and graduate medical education (GME) community by assuring that IMGs are ready to enter U.S. GME.

USMLE Step 1

	No. of Administrations	No. Passing	% Passing	
Total	19,168	14,820	77	Step 1: The data in this exhibit reflect examinee performance for Step 1 administrations from January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. Step 1 First Takers are those examinees with no prior Step 1 and no prior NBME Part I examinations.
First Takers	16,914	13,816	82	
Repeaters	2,254	1,004	45	
U.S. Citizens	4,861	3,521	72	
First Takers	4,011	3,137	78	
Repeaters	850	384	45	
Foreign Citizens	s 14,307	11,299	79	
First Takers	12,903	10,679	83	
Repeaters	1,404	620	44	

USMLE Step 2 CK

	No. of Administrations	No. Passing	% Passing	
Total	13,809	12,138	88	
First Takers	12,441	11,293	91	Step 2 CK: The data in this exhibit reflect examinee performance
Repeaters	1,368	845	62	
U.S. Citizens	3,981	3,369	85	for Step 2 CK administrations from
First Takers	3,458	3,056	88	July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.
Repeaters	523	313	60	Step 2 CK First Takers are those examinees with
Foreign Citizen	s 9,828	8,769	89	no prior Step 2 CK and no prior NBME Part II
First Takers	8,983	8,237	92	examinations.
Repeaters	845	532	63	

Notes for Both Exams:

Administrations include those with results of Pass, Fail, Incomplete, Indeterminate, and Withheld. The data for Repeaters represent examinations given, not number of examinees. Citizenship is as of the time of entrance into medical school.

Source: ECFMG database. Data current as of February 2, 2022 and include administrations for which results were available as of February 2, 2022.